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Question 1. Ref. 6.2.2.a and 6.3.1.A

There is a significant requirement specified in 6.3.1.A.1 for a management approach write-up (“1. The offeror shall describe the proposed management approach…”), but there is no page count associated with this requirement in the table in Section 6.2.2.A, which does provide a line item and page count for Phase-In Plan and Narrative, which map to RFP Sections 6.3.1.A.2 and 6.3.1.A.3, respectively. Where in the offeror’s proposal, based on the RFP outline in Section 6.3.1.A, is the offeror supposed to address these 6.3.1.A.1 requirements?
Answer 1. The management approach write-up described in 6.3.1.A.1 is the overall description of the required narrative. The reiteration/restatement of this at 6.3.1.A.3 has been deleted from the RFP, and a new page 53 has been uploaded to www.fbo.gov. The new page 53 of the subject RFP is to be inserted and the prior edition deleted.

Question 2. Ref. Exhibit 11

Please explain how the WBS and DR references shown in Column A of  

Exhibit 11 relate to this RFP.
Answer 2. The WBS and DR references have been deleted as unnecessary for an RFP of this size. A reduced list of compliance documents has been provided in the new Exhibit 11, which is uploaded to www.fbo.gov. The new Exhibit 11 is to be used for proposal purposes and the prior Exhibit 11 to be deleted. 
Question 3. Ref. Final RFP Attachment 6, ODC T tab

Please clarify the level of detail expected on the ODC T tab. For  

example does the government want to see line items broken down to  

specific equipment i.e. 'Safety Glasses", “Safety Shoes”, etc. or will  

a “Safety Equipment” category suffice? If specific item detail is  

required, can categories be shown on the ODC T tab with specific item  

detail provided in appendices?
Answer 3. All Safety Equipment may be categorized simply as ‘Safety Equipment’, etc. The categorizations are not to include other ODCs, ‘Safety Equipment’ shall be only Safety Equipment and no other ODCs.
Question 4. Ref. Checklist – Amendment 1

The Checklist states: "Have all amendments (if any have been issued)  

to the Request for Proposal been acknowledged by completing blocks 8  

and 15 of the SF 30 (amendment) and returning it with your offer?"  We  

are unable to locate SF30 form to acknowledge this amendment.
Answer 4. The SF30 is uploaded to www.fbo.gov with this action. 
Question 5. Ref. Table 2.5-1 and Exhibit 12 - CLIN 0001-0003

CLINs 0001-0003 specify "improved", "semi-improved", and "unimproved"  

grounds, respectively.  Exhibit 12 lists areas that are “improved",  

"semi-improved A" and "semi-improved B" as well as "parkway and  

runway".  There are no areas listed in the exhibit as "unimproved" and  

there is no acreage listed for Industrial Area back slopes.  Request  

the Government provide acreage for all areas and classification of  

"improved", "semi-improved", and "unimproved" for all areas listed in  

Exhibit 12.
Answer 5. The CLINs remain unchanged, as the terms “improved/semi-improved/umimproved” are indications of the mowing frequencies for the areas, and those frequencies are specified in the Statement of Work. Therefore, Exhibit 12 has been edited to remove the classification column and frequencies, and the edited version uploaded to www.fbo.gov. Exhibit 12 is supplied to give the total acreage and locations. Currently there is no break-out solely for backslope acreage amongst those areas. The backslopes are indicated on the area maps and are noted by the technical staff to be approximately 45 ft in most areas.    
Question 6. The Final RFP contains many references to a PWS.  Should we assume  

that these are intended to refer to the Statement of Work?
Answer 6. Any references to Performance Work Statement (PWS) is referring to the Statement of Work (SOW). 
